-51

784
8

-16
-168

Net interest-bearing debt 768 608

As of 31 March 2015 there is a net overdraft in the Group’s cashpool facilities of NOK 59

million. This is classified as current interest-bearing liabilities in the statement of financial

position. Cash and cash equivalents as of 31 March 2015 is NOK -8 million.

NOTE 11

Related parties
The members of the Group Executive Management of Borregaard hold a total of 563,800

stock options in the Company as of 31 March 2015.

17Q1 2015

NOTE 12

Assessments relating to impairment
No impairment indicators have been identified in the Borregaard Group’s property, plant

and equipment or intangible assets in the 1st quarter of 2015.

NOTE 13

Changes in Segments from 2015
From 1 January 2015 the Group has made changes to the internal reporting of its segments.

BALI project costs are now reported as part of Performance Chemicals (previously reported

as part of Other Businesses). The Exilva project is now reported as part of Other Businesses

(previously part of Specialty Cellulose). Restated figures for 2014 are shown in the tables

below:

2014
Operating revenues

Amounts in NOK million 2014 Restating Restated 2014

Borregaard 3 939 3 939

   Performance Chemicals 1 822 1 822

   Specialty Cellulose 1 463 -4 1 459

   Other Businesses 723 4 727

   Eliminations -69 -69

EBITA3

Amounts in NOK million 2014 Restating Restated 2014

Borregaaard 486 486

   Performance Chemicals 419 -31 388

   Specialty Cellulose 129 34 163

   Other Businesses -62 -3 -65

NOTE 14

Other matters and subsequent events

General Meeting

Borregaard’s General Meeting was held on 15 April 2015. The proposed dividend of NOK

1.25 per share was approved. The dividend was paid on 24 April 2015. The shares were

traded excluding dividend on 16 April 2015.

There have been no other events after the balance sheet date that would have had an impact

on the financial statements or the assessments carried out.

NOTES

Borregaard ASA

P.O. Box 162

NO-1701 Sarpsborg, Norway

Telephone (+47) 69 11 80 00

Fax (+47) 69 11 87 70

email: borregaard@borregaard.com